Risk exposures and responses

 Interest rate risk
 The Group is exposed to market interest rates on moneys it has deposited with Australian banking institutions in

form of short-term deposits.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk

and liquidity risk.  The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the management of the Group’s financial risk in

consultation with the board of directors.  The Chief Financial Officer updates the board of directors regularly on

financial risk management measures that he implements.

31 December

2023 2022

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 1,314,109 721,766

At the end of the financial period, the Group had no financial liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risks.

The Group’s cash management policy is to invest surplus funds at the best available rate received from Westpac

Banking Corporation.

Set out below is a sensitivity analysis of the financial implications of interest rate risk exposure as at the end of the

financial year.  If interest rates had moved, with all other variables constant, profit after tax and equity would have

been:

2023 2022

$ $

Profit after tax

Higher/(lower)

+1% (100 basis points) 23,718 9,722

-1% (100 basis points) 3,359 (7,954)

Equity

Higher/(lower)

+1% (100 basis points) 23,718 9,574

-1% (100 basis points) 3,359 (8,102)

The movement in equity is directly linked to the movement in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as the

Group does not undertake any interest rate hedging.

Foreign currency risk

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51

The Group incurs US dollar denominated consulting and contracting costs on exploration work programmes and

transfers US dollars to Madagascar to extinguish day-to-day country costs.  At balance date, the obligations

outstanding in US dollars are recorded as payables in the Statement of Financial Position.  The Group will continue